MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 72

Chapter 70.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws and of the Commissioners from Maine for the Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States.

Commission on uniform legislation; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of five hundred dollars for the period from July first nineteen hundred thirty-one, to July first, nineteen hundred thirty-two, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred thirty-two, to July first, nineteen hundred thirty-three, be and hereby is, appropriated, of which two hundred dollars for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred thirty-one and two hundred dollars for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred thirty-two, shall be paid to the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, and so much of the balance for each year beginning July first, nineteen hundred thirty-one, and July first, nineteen hundred thirty-two, as may be necessary shall be paid to the commissioners from Maine for the promotion of uniformity of legislation in the United States, for their expenses in attending the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, for drafting and printing reports, postage, and for their other expenses in performing the duties of said office.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 71.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of New Sharon.

Town of New Sharon, reimbursed for maintenance of a bridge. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twelve hundred seventy-five dollars and no cents to reimburse the town of New Sharon for the maintenance and repairs of the New Sharon bridge; said funds to come from highway maintenance funds.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 72.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Herbert A. Webster.

Herbert A. Webster, compensated for damages caused by a moose. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of one hundred twenty-five dollars, to be paid to Herbert A. Webster, of Lincoln, for

damages to his car by a moose. This money is to be paid from the current funds of the fish and game department.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 73.

RESOLVE, in Favor of State Reformatory for Men.

State reformatory for men; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-eight hundred dollars for the purpose of purchasing property adjacent to the state reformatory for men at South Windham; one parcel known as Robert's property and another as the McClellan property.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 74.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Cover Departmental Deficiencies.

Appropriation for departmental deficiencies. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three thousand seven hundred and sixty-two dollars for the following departments for deficiencies:

Adjutant General's Department	\$ 458.39
Commissioner of Agriculture	320.80
Department of Public Welfare	66.75
Executive Department	849.28
Secretary of State	38.25
State Geologist	1,820.00
State Commissioner of Education	208.53
	\$3,762.00
	Ψ3,/02.00

And be it further resolved: That the auditor is hereby authorized to pay from current funds of the Central Maine Sanatorium for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred thirty-one, bills of Proctor-Bowie Company of Waterville, Maine, for hardware furnished the Central Maine Sanatorium in the construction of a nurses' home on contract dated May twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, amounting to nine hundred eighty-seven dollars and forty-four cents.

Approved April 2, 1931.